

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Dustin T. Duncan, ScD,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Elle Lett, PhD,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 23-cv-04284 (KBH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Table of Contents**

***PRELIMINARY STATEMENT*..... 1**

***STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY*..... 4**

***ARGUMENT*..... 12**

**I. There is No Factual Dispute as To Certain Elements of Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim  
13**

**II. Defendant’s Statements Convey a Defamatory Meaning as a Matter of Law ..... 14**

**III. No Privilege Shields Defendant from Liability ..... 17**

***CONCLUSION* ..... 23**

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Albert v. Loksen*, 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 17

*Biro v. Conde Nast*, 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 23

*Boehner v. Heise*, 734 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 19

*Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enters. Inc.*, 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13, 15, 16, 20

*Conti v. Doe*, 535 F. Supp. 3d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 18, 19

*Fanelle v. Lojack Corp.*, No. CIV.A. 99-4292, 2000 WL 1801270 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2000)..... 12

*Garson v. Hendlin*, 141 A.D.2d 55, 532 N.Y.S.2d 776 (2d Dep't 1988)..... 19

*Giuffre v. Maxwell*, 165 F. Supp. 3d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 20

*Golub v. Enquirer/Star Grp., Inc.*, 89 N.Y.2d 1074, 681 N.E.2d 1282 (1997) ..... 16

*Harte–Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton*, 491 U.S. 657 (1989) ..... 21, 22

*Kesner v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.*, 515 F. Supp. 3d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 13

*Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*, 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 19

*Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*, No. 94CIV.6863(MBM)(MHD), 1999 WL 688460  
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 1999), *aff'd*, 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18, 20

*Lavazza Premium Coffees Corp. v. Prime Line Distributors Inc.*, 575 F. Supp. 3d 445 (S.D.N.Y.  
 2021) ..... 16

*Meloff v. New York Life Ins. Co.*, 240 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15

*Moraes v. White*, 571 F. Supp. 3d 77 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 19

*Ryan v. Super Fresh Food Mkts., Inc.*, No. Civ. A. 99-CV-1047, 2000 WL 537402 (E.D. Pa. Apr.  
 26, 2000) ..... 12

*St. Amant v. Thompson*, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 3, 23

**Statutes**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) ..... 12
